
ORD# 0803-2013, DIVISION OF WATER

LITTLE AVENUE AREA WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 1162, C.I.P. NO. 690236-100039

BID TABULATION, OPENED 3/13/13

Unit Cost

Extended 

Total Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total

1 254
Pavement Planing, Asphalt 

Concrete
3934 SY 3.50 13,769.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 7,868.00 0.50 2.70 3.20 12,588.80

2 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIA (Asphalt)
8 CY 310.00 2,480.00 228.00 123.00 351.00 2,808.00 39.00 575.90 614.90 4,919.20

3 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIB (Concrete)
3 CY 415.00 1,245.00 125.00 225.00 350.00 1,050.00 206.00 397.75 603.75 1,811.25

4 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIC (Gravel)
8 CY 130.00 1,040.00 20.00 15.00 35.00 280.00 19.50 102.50 122.00 976.00

5 407 Tack Coat 394 Gal 3.00 1,182.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 788.00 2.00 1.85 3.85 1,516.90

6 423 Crack Sealing, Type II or Type III 1371 LB 2.00 2,742.00 0.75 1.25 2.00 2,742.00 2.00 2.15 4.15 5,689.65

7 448
Asphalt Concrete, surface Course, 

PG 64-22
137 CY 165.00 22,605.00 145.00 45.00 190.00 26,030.00 119.60 119.60 239.20 32,770.40

8 614 Maintaining Traffic 1 LS 28,710.00 28,710.00 0.00 13,700.00 13,700.00 13,700.00 13,755.00 17,751.90 31,506.90 31,506.90

9 615 Temporary Pavement 1105 SY 35.00 38,675.00 0.10 0.10 0.20 221.00 5.58 1.57 7.15 7,900.75

10 659 Seeding & Mulching 125 SY 3.00 375.00 1.00 4.00 5.00 625.00 3.34 28.01 31.35 3,918.75

11 801 6" Water Pipe & Fittings 340 LF 140.00 47,600.00 40.00 90.00 130.00 44,200.00 28.39 10.86 39.25 13,345.00

12 801 8" Water Pipe & Fittings 3079 LF 150.00 461,850.00 60.00 45.00 105.00 323,295.00 37.80 67.20 105.00 323,295.00

13 801* Ductile Iron Fittings, Incr./Decr. 1730 LB 2.00 3,460.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 3,460.00 1.87 0.53 2.40 4,152.00

14 801*
Concrete Blocking, Class C, 

Incr./Decr.
26 CY 115.00 2,990.00 100.00 25.00 125.00 3,250.00 91.00 0.00 91.00 2,366.00

15 802 6" Valve & Appurtenances 36 EA 1,200.00 43,200.00 600.00 325.00 925.00 33,300.00 764.73 213.12 977.85 35,202.60

16 802 8" Valve & Appurtenances 3 EA 1,395.00 4,185.00 800.00 325.00 1,125.00 3,375.00 1,153.47 321.28 1,474.75 4,424.25

17 805
3/4" Water Service Tap, 

Transferred (Long)
48 EA 1,975.00 94,800.00 500.00 900.00 1,400.00 67,200.00 421.08 1,486.02 1,907.10 91,540.80

18 805
3/4" Water Service Tap, 

Transferred (Short)
45 EA 1,295.00 58,275.00 400.00 800.00 1,200.00 54,000.00 401.89 849.36 1,251.25 56,306.25

19 805
1" Water Service Tap, Transferred 

(Short)
2 EA 1,340.00 2,680.00 600.00 1,200.00 1,800.00 3,600.00 451.17 898.03 1,349.20 2,698.40

20 807* Service Boxes, Adjusted to Grade 15 EA 130.00 1,950.00 50.00 200.00 250.00 3,750.00 57.80 57.80 115.60 1,734.00

21 809 Fire Hydrant 33 EA 2,500.00 82,500.00 1,600.00 500.00 2,100.00 69,300.00 1,368.55 830.05 2,198.60 72,553.80

22 810* 6" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 435.00 870.00 150.00 125.00 275.00 550.00 321.66 228.34 550.00 1,100.00

23 810* 12" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 485.00 970.00 200.00 150.00 350.00 700.00 377.78 197.22 575.00 1,150.00

24 810* 18" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 515.00 1,030.00 250.00 200.00 450.00 900.00 401.50 198.50 600.00 1,200.00

25 810* 24" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 580.00 1,160.00 300.00 250.00 550.00 1,100.00 445.30 154.70 600.00 1,200.00

26 811*
Incr. or Decr. In Excavation & 

Backfill
50 CY 35.00 1,750.00 25.00 30.00 55.00 2,750.00 5.00 5.00 10.00 500.00

27 Special Sediment & Erosion Control 1 LS 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 13,013.00 7,746.75 20,759.75 20,759.75

Terrace Construction Company, Inc.                                

3965 Pearl Rd., Cleveland, OH 44109

Fer-Pal Construction USA LLC                                                 

26187 Northline Rd., Taylor, MI 48180
Engineer's Estimate

Prop. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No. Description Qty's Unit
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Unit Cost

Extended 

Total Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total

Terrace Construction Company, Inc.                                

3965 Pearl Rd., Cleveland, OH 44109

Fer-Pal Construction USA LLC                                                 

26187 Northline Rd., Taylor, MI 48180
Engineer's Estimate

Prop. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No. Description Qty's Unit

28 Special
6" Water Main Cleaning & CIPP 

Rehabilitation
12640 LF 130.00 1,643,200.00 58.00 50.00 108.00 1,365,120.00 41.21 72.79 114.00 1,440,960.00

29 Special Permanent Paving 274 CY 230.00 63,020.00 125.00 150.00 275.00 75,350.00 101.00 117.30 218.30 59,814.20

30 Special Heat Welding 48 SY 190.00 9,120.00 15.00 55.00 70.00 3,360.00 28.00 29.55 57.55 2,762.40

31 Special Survey Coordinates 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,500.00 11,286.95 12,786.95 12,786.95

32 Special Project Identification Signs 2 EA 930.00 1,860.00 600.00 200.00 800.00 1,600.00 400.00 478.00 878.00 1,756.00

33 Special
Temporary Water Main & Service 

Connections
1 LS 370,000.00 370,000.00 26,400.00 101,120.00 127,520.00 127,520.00 10,998.66 212,867.34 223,866.00 223,866.00

34 Special
Temporary Water Service 

Connection Within Building
5 EA 600.00 3,000.00 250.00 750.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 81.85 81.85 163.70 818.50

35 Special
Temporary Water Service 

Connection at Curb Stop
20 EA 600.00 12,000.00 100.00 200.00 300.00 6,000.00 202.70 553.70 756.40 15,128.00

36 Special
Removal & Replacement of 

Existing 6" Valve
5 EA 3,300.00 16,500.00 500.00 400.00 900.00 4,500.00 1,258.17 1,997.53 3,255.70 16,278.50

37 Special
Additional CIPP Access Pit, As 

Directed by Engineer
5 EA 3,500.00 17,500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00 1,382.60 1,382.60 2,765.20 13,826.00

38 Special Curb Ramps 4 EA 600.00 2,400.00 250.00 750.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 150.00 150.00 300.00 1,200.00

39 Special Detectable Warnings 4 EA 230.00 920.00 100.00 75.00 175.00 700.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 400.00

40 Special
Water Main Repair or Water 

Service Connection Replacement
10 EA 600.00 6,000.00 500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 20,000.00 309.69 971.66 1,281.35 12,813.50

41 Special
Plugging Water Service 

Connection, 2" or Less
5 EA 300.00 1,500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00 184.50 937.10 1,121.60 5,608.00

Special

Guarantee Co. of North America USA

none listed

34-1402413 (exp. 8/26/13, MAJ)

yes

n/a

yes

Cincinnati Insurance Co.

yes

26-0531908 (exp. 2/4/15, MAJ)

Proposed Subs C.C.? (Pgs. 6-7)

yes

n/a

yes

$2,545,144.50

$254,514.45

$2,799,658.95

-17.45%

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (10% of subtotal)

BIDDER'S TOTAL

$3,083,113.00

$308,311.30

$3,391,424.30

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Proposal Signature Completed ? (Pg. 83)

Bonding Company  (Pg. 89)

$2,306,492.00

$230,649.20

$2,537,141.20

-25.19%

(1) Addendum Ackldgmnt. Completed? (Pg. 82)

Statements and Affidavit Completed? (Pgs. 71-74)

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. 51)
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ORD# 0803-2013, DIVISION OF WATER

LITTLE AVENUE AREA WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO. 1162, C.I.P. NO. 690236-100039

BID TABULATION, OPENED 3/13/13

Unit Cost

Extended 

Total

1 254
Pavement Planing, Asphalt 

Concrete
3934 SY 3.50 13,769.00

2 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIA (Asphalt)
8 CY 310.00 2,480.00

3 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIB (Concrete)
3 CY 415.00 1,245.00

4 259
Driveway Pavement Replacement, 

Type IIIC (Gravel)
8 CY 130.00 1,040.00

5 407 Tack Coat 394 Gal 3.00 1,182.00

6 423 Crack Sealing, Type II or Type III 1371 LB 2.00 2,742.00

7 448
Asphalt Concrete, surface Course, 

PG 64-22
137 CY 165.00 22,605.00

8 614 Maintaining Traffic 1 LS 28,710.00 28,710.00

9 615 Temporary Pavement 1105 SY 35.00 38,675.00

10 659 Seeding & Mulching 125 SY 3.00 375.00

11 801 6" Water Pipe & Fittings 340 LF 140.00 47,600.00

12 801 8" Water Pipe & Fittings 3079 LF 150.00 461,850.00

13 801* Ductile Iron Fittings, Incr./Decr. 1730 LB 2.00 3,460.00

14 801*
Concrete Blocking, Class C, 

Incr./Decr.
26 CY 115.00 2,990.00

15 802 6" Valve & Appurtenances 36 EA 1,200.00 43,200.00

16 802 8" Valve & Appurtenances 3 EA 1,395.00 4,185.00

17 805
3/4" Water Service Tap, 

Transferred (Long)
48 EA 1,975.00 94,800.00

18 805
3/4" Water Service Tap, 

Transferred (Short)
45 EA 1,295.00 58,275.00

19 805
1" Water Service Tap, Transferred 

(Short)
2 EA 1,340.00 2,680.00

20 807* Service Boxes, Adjusted to Grade 15 EA 130.00 1,950.00

21 809 Fire Hydrant 33 EA 2,500.00 82,500.00

22 810* 6" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 435.00 870.00

23 810* 12" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 485.00 970.00

24 810* 18" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 515.00 1,030.00

25 810* 24" Fire Hydrant Extensions 2 EA 580.00 1,160.00

26 811*
Incr. or Decr. In Excavation & 

Backfill
50 CY 35.00 1,750.00

27 Special Sediment & Erosion Control 1 LS 4,000.00 4,000.00

Engineer's Estimate

Prop. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No. Description Qty's Unit Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total

1.00 4.00 5.00 19,670.00

150.00 300.00 450.00 3,600.00

200.00 300.00 500.00 1,500.00

100.00 200.00 300.00 2,400.00

3.00 3.00 6.00 2,364.00

0.00 2.00 2.00 2,742.00

100.00 200.00 300.00 41,100.00

20,000.00 40,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

25.00 5.00 30.00 33,150.00

10.00 10.00 20.00 2,500.00

30.00 55.00 85.00 28,900.00

30.00 65.00 95.00 292,505.00

0.00 3.00 3.00 5,190.00

100.00 25.00 125.00 3,250.00

600.00 400.00 1,000.00 36,000.00

700.00 500.00 1,200.00 3,600.00

600.00 1,000.00 1,600.00 76,800.00

600.00 900.00 1,500.00 67,500.00

600.00 900.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

0.00 150.00 150.00 2,250.00

1,200.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 79,200.00

150.00 150.00 300.00 600.00

175.00 175.00 350.00 700.00

225.00 225.00 450.00 900.00

250.00 250.00 500.00 1,000.00

0.00 50.00 50.00 2,500.00

2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

Heitkamp, Inc.                                                             

99 Callender Rd., Watertown, CT 06795
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Unit Cost

Extended 

Total

1 254
Pavement Planing, Asphalt 

Concrete
3934 SY 3.50 13,769.00

Engineer's Estimate

Prop. 

Item 

No.

Spec. 

No. Description Qty's Unit

28 Special
6" Water Main Cleaning & CIPP 

Rehabilitation
12640 LF 130.00 1,643,200.00

29 Special Permanent Paving 274 CY 230.00 63,020.00

30 Special Heat Welding 48 SY 190.00 9,120.00

31 Special Survey Coordinates 1 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00

32 Special Project Identification Signs 2 EA 930.00 1,860.00

33 Special
Temporary Water Main & Service 

Connections
1 LS 370,000.00 370,000.00

34 Special
Temporary Water Service 

Connection Within Building
5 EA 600.00 3,000.00

35 Special
Temporary Water Service 

Connection at Curb Stop
20 EA 600.00 12,000.00

36 Special
Removal & Replacement of 

Existing 6" Valve
5 EA 3,300.00 16,500.00

37 Special
Additional CIPP Access Pit, As 

Directed by Engineer
5 EA 3,500.00 17,500.00

38 Special Curb Ramps 4 EA 600.00 2,400.00

39 Special Detectable Warnings 4 EA 230.00 920.00

40 Special
Water Main Repair or Water 

Service Connection Replacement
10 EA 600.00 6,000.00

41 Special
Plugging Water Service 

Connection, 2" or Less
5 EA 300.00 1,500.00

Special

Proposed Subs C.C.? (Pgs. 6-7)

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (10% of subtotal)

BIDDER'S TOTAL

$3,083,113.00

$308,311.30

$3,391,424.30

% DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Proposal Signature Completed ? (Pg. 83)

Bonding Company  (Pg. 89)

(1) Addendum Ackldgmnt. Completed? (Pg. 82)

Statements and Affidavit Completed? (Pgs. 71-74)

Contract Compliance No. (Pg. 51)

Material Labor Total

Extended 

Total

Heitkamp, Inc.                                                             

99 Callender Rd., Watertown, CT 06795

35.00 79.00 114.00 1,440,960.00

150.00 150.00 300.00 82,200.00

150.00 150.00 300.00 14,400.00

0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

500.00 500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00

85,000.00 ######## ######## 225,000.00

250.00 250.00 500.00 2,500.00

125.00 125.00 250.00 5,000.00

600.00 1,700.00 2,300.00 11,500.00

875.00 875.00 1,750.00 8,750.00

250.00 250.00 500.00 2,000.00

20.00 80.00 100.00 400.00

500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 20,000.00

100.00 400.00 500.00 2,500.00

Entire bid book not returned.

Western Surety Co.

yes

22-2384299 (INACTIVE)

No; Statements 1 & 2 missing

n/a

yes

$2,600,131.00

$260,013.10

$2,860,144.10

-15.67%
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